

07 - 211 AUG 15 2007

No. 07- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCIO SANCHEZ, OLGA CASTRO, MYRNA MARTINEZ, KAREN
BJORLAND, CHERYL MACLYMAN, AND RHONDA KERN,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON	WALTER DELLINGER
BONNY E. SWEENEY	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
AMBER L. ECK	PAMELA HARRIS
LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER	PAMMELA QUINN
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
San Diego, California 92101	Washington, D.C. 20006
(619) 231-1058	(202) 383-5300

DAVID BLAIR-LOY	STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES	UNION FOUNDATION
450 B Street, Suite 1420	125 Broad Street
San Diego, California 92101	New York, New York 10004
(619) 232-2121	(212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Petitioners

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. RECOGNIZED TENSION IN THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE HAS PRODUCED A CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT STATUS OF HOME ENTRIES RELATED TO SOCIAL-SERVICES PROGRAMS.....	10
A. It Is Not Clear From This Court’s Decisions Whether <i>Wyman</i> Is Still Good Law.	10
B. Confusion Over The Status Of <i>Wyman</i> Has Produced A Conflict In The Courts Of Appeals.....	14
C. This Court Should Clarify That <i>Wyman</i> Does Not Permit The Kind Of Search Conducted Here.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page(s)
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION AT STAKE	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX	1a
Appendix A: Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion, filed Sept. 19, 2006	1a
Appendix B: District Court Order Granting Summary Judgment, Mar. 7, 2003	52a
Appendix C: District Court Order re Final Approval of Class Settlement, entered Dec. 16, 2003	91a
Appendix D: Opinion of District Court, May 12, 2003	97a
Appendix E: Court of Appeals Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, April 16, 2007	111a
Appendix F: District Court Final Judgment dated Dec. 31, 2003, entered Jan. 5, 2004	120a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	14
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	16
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	16
<i>Good v. Dauphin County Soc. Servs. for Children & Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	14
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	12
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	13
<i>Lenz v. Winburn</i> , 51 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	14
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>Reyes v. Edmunds</i> , 472 F. Supp. 1218 (D. Minn. 1979).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Roe v. Tex. Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002).....	14, 21
<i>Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003).....	15, 16, 21
<i>S.L. v. Whitburn</i> , 67 F.3d 1299 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	12
<i>Wildauer v. Frederick County</i> , 993 F.2d 369 (4th Cir. 1993).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	12
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. IV	2
-----------------------------	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITY

Amy Mulzer, Note, <i>The Doorkeeper and the Grand Inquisitor: The Central Role of Verification Procedures in Means-Tested Welfare Programs</i> , 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 663 (2005)	19, 20
